fund financial statements.  In applying the GASB provisions, organizations like CEDAC can use
standards applicable to proprietary fund accounting, and need not follow the provisions of
governmental fund accounting.

CEDAC follows the GASB standard, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and
Other Governmental Entities That Use Proprietary Fund Accounting"; CEDAC has elected to apply
the provisions of all relevant pronouncements of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
that do not conflict with or contradict GASB codifications.  References to generally accepted
accounting standards (U.S. GAAP) in these notes are to the FASB Accounting Standards
Codification (ASC) and the GASB Codification.

Accounting Principle Adoption

Effective on July 1, 2020, CEDAC adopted GASB Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB 87), which requires
CEDAC to recognize an intangible right-to-use - facility lease asset and lease liability for their facility
lease (see page 22 and Note 10).  Accordingly, the fiscal year 2021 financial statements have been
restated as follows:

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
   and Changes in Net Position

2021
 As Reported

Effect of
 Adoption

2021
  As Adjusted

Operating expenses $   7,108,589   $   36,060 $   7,144,649

Changes in net position $   1,430,097   $   (36,060) $   1,394,037

Net position at June 30, 2021 $  24,735,198 $   (36,060) $  24,699,138

COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE CORPORATION

Notes to General Purpose Financial Statements
June 30, 2022 and 2021

Page 19

1. OPERATIONS, NONPROFIT STATUS AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Accounting Principle Adoption (Continued)

   Statement of Net Position

2021
As Reported

Effect of
  Adoption

2021
As Adjusted

Right-to-use asset - facility lease, net $   -  $  1,953,440 $  1,953,440
Current portion of lease liability $   -   $   319,644  $   319,644